

No. 18-61

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STAND UP FOR CALIFORNIA!, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
*v.*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT  
NORTH FORK RANCHERIA OF MONO INDIANS**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIELLE SPINELLI  
CHRISTOPHER E. BABBITT  
JOHN T. BYRNES  
CLAIRE H. CHUNG  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
A. The North Fork Rancheria Of Mono Indians .....	4
B. The IRA And IGRA .....	6
C. The Department’s Two-Part And Trust Determinations.....	8
D. District Court Proceedings.....	10
E. The D.C. Circuit Decision .....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	12
I. THERE IS NO SPLIT AMONG THE LOWER COURTS .....	12
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT.....	14
A. The D.C. Circuit Correctly Upheld The Department’s Determination That The Proposed Gaming Project Would Not Be Detrimental To The Surrounding Community.....	14
1. The Department properly applied IGRA and its implementing regulations .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
2. Stand Up’s emphasis on problem gambling is misguided and raises a fact-bound question unworthy of review .....	17
B. The D.C. Circuit Correctly Held That The Department Had Authority To Take Land In Trust For North Fork.....	18
1. Under the plain text of the IRA, North Fork’s section 18 election establishes its existence as a tribe under federal jurisdiction .....	18
2. The 1916 purchase of the North Fork Rancheria independently supports North Fork’s longstanding existence as a tribe .....	24
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE TO DECIDE EITHER OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	16
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of Colusa Indian Community v. Zinke</i> , 889 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	3, 13, 24
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009) .....	7, 20
<i>Citizens Exposing Truth About Casinos v. Kempthorne</i> , 492 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde Community of Oregon v. Jewell</i> , 830 F.3d 552 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	6, 7, 23
<i>County of Amador v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 872 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	7, 23
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012) .....	22
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. I4I Limited Partnership</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011) .....	21

### DOCKETED CASES

<i>Hardwick v. United States</i> , No. C-79-1710-SW (N.D. Cal.).....	5
<i>Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , Nos. 16-5327, -5328 (D.C. Cir.).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS</b>	
25 U.S.C.	
§ 2201.....	20
§ 2702.....	7, 15
§ 2719.....	2, 8, 11, 14, 15
§ 5108.....	6, 18
§ 5123.....	21, 23
§ 5125.....	7
§ 5129.....	3, 7, 19, 22
§ 5130.....	20
Pub. L. No. 73-383, 48 Stat. 984 (1934).....	6, 21
Pub. L. No. 85-671, 72 Stat. 619 (1958).....	5
25 C.F.R.	
§ 83.11.....	24
§ 151.3.....	7
§ 292.18.....	8, 11, 16, 17
§ 292.21.....	8, 16
50 Fed. Reg. 6,055 (Feb. 13, 1985).....	5
73 Fed. Reg. 29,354 (May 20, 2008).....	8, 15, 17
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Cohen, Felix S., <i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2012).....	6, 20
S. Rep. No. 114-199 (2015).....	16
Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	21
